rate was 7.25% and increased 0.00% to the current year single discount rate.

I. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability (A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(B)

Net Pension
Liability
(A)-(B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 29,333$   71,453$   (42,120)$

Changes for the year:

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,127$   -$   2,127$

Differences Betw een Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 61   -   61

Net Investment Income -   11,022   (11,022)

Other (Net Transfer) -   (333)   333

Net Changes 2,188$   10,689$   (8,501)$

Balances at December 31, 2021 31,521$   82,142$   (50,621)$

J. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

1% Low er
6.25%

Current
Discount Rate

7.25%
1% Higher

8.25%

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) (43,185)$   (50,621)$   (56,415)$

K. Pension Expense/(Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, LIMRiCC recognized pension income of $13,845.  At June 30, 2022,
LIMRiCC reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Expense in Future Periods

Deferred
Outf low s

of Resources

Deferred
Inflow s

of Resources
Net Outflow s
of Resources

Differences betw een expected and

actual experience 10$   (6,822)$   (6,812)$

Changes of assumptions 2,778   -   2,778

Net dif ference betw een projected

and actual earnings on pension

plan investments -   (7,784)   (7,784)

Total deferred amounts to be recognized

in pension expense in future periods 2,788$   (14,606)$   (11,818)$

Pension contributions made subsequent

to the measurement date -   -   -

Total deferred amounts related to pensions 2,788$   (14,606)$   (11,818)$

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Page 17

There were no deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from LIMRiCC’s contributions
as there are no active participants.  Other deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense inf future years as follows:

Year Ending
December 31

Net Deferred
Outflow s/(Inflow s)

of Resources

2022 (8,192)$
2023 (2,584)
2024 (1,550)
2025 (800)
2026 370